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Mar ]_ilia 1_\boona ARnA! the hıstory of the ]\East Syrıan patrıarchate

hıs subject of thıs artıcle 15 work 1n Syrıac entitled Begıinners’ ou1ide the
storıes of the Peastiern patrıarchs (2.234ä499 13 12032 1.3. 3 0150
1-——.‘“) by the Chaldean bıshop Mar Elıa of the Aboona tamıly of Alqosh
(1862-1955). hıs author and hıs treatıse havıng een overlooked by the standard
authorities Syrıac lıterature, 1t 111 be 1ın place ere identify hım aM 1t
tirst. 'The rest of the artıcle 11l consider whether the work INaY, unexpectedly,
claım ave Ag (i1E (DI: LW poıints SOMINEC prımary value Aa SCHATFGEE tor the
history of the asft Syrıan patrıarchate.

Mar Elıa himself 15 NOLT unknown figure, although the COUTSC of hıs
GarGer 15 stil] obscure 1n places. By EG Gıiwargıs SO of NACUH: he W as

member of the Aboona famıly, which had turnıshed ONEC of the LW lines of
ast Syrıan patrıarchs OoOWn the early nıneteenth CENTLUFY. He attended the
Chaldean semınary 1ın Mosul an W asSs ordaıned priest 1n 1887 OT S, atter which
he had appoıntments in VAarı0us places before Z01NZ hıs famıly’s OMI LOWN

of Alqosh ın 1908 The CX VYCal he proposed ead of disattected
Catholics wh wished reJo1ın the Old Chürch, al May 1909, havıng
made the adventurous Journey into the mountaıns the patriafch s vıllage of
Kochanes, he W as consecrated by Mar Benyamın Shimun AS bishop 1n the
Assyrıan Church of the AsSTtT. He took the AI of the old patrıarchs of
Alqosh, Mar Flia The n bishop’s plan W dAs, however, frustrated by the
authorities ın Mosul,;, wh refused let hım settle 1n the AA Eventually in
September 1912 Mar Shimun DaAaVC hım the diocese of Taımar (the reg1on
around Van), where he then served until he W as displaced from Turkey by the
War 1n 1915 We ear of hım eXTt Al the consecratıon of the patrıarch Mar

Nee The Church of the Fast and the Church of England (Oxford Mk Gc
and “The Church of the EKast sınce Bulletin of the John Rylands Uniwversit'y Library of
Manchester 78 s specıf. 185-4, wiıth pıcture. Most of the PI'CSCI][ paragraph 1S
taken trom Mar Yusuf Babana, CO Y (Baghdad 9-80, Iso ıth pıcture.
For thıs reterence and tor SOIILLC supplementary iıntormatıon based ral sSsOUTC6S orateful

Mr. Solomon Solomon.
Mar Jıa mentiıons hıs three 1n Seral (x C.y Seral d-Mahmauiudatıt, the chiet vıllage of
Taımar) ın Begıinners’ gun1de, E

OrChr (2001)
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Polus Shimun 1n Urmia 1ın Aprıil 1918; an then ın Mosul 1n Oectober 9720
when he signed the instrument authorızıng Mar Timotheus of Malabar LO
become regent of the boy patrıarch Mar Eshaı Shimun.“ The VCAar, 4S 1t
m  9 an tor CasOoOlsS that AB NOT recorded, he eft the Church of the ast
an returned CO the Chaldean church? He W as received 4A5 bishop, although
he W as NOT al tirst o1ven diocese. In 924 he became actıng bishop of Adgra,
but leftt thıs e atter A YCar an A haltf LO n Alqosh. In later lıte he
travelled an visıted hıs nephews 1ın Baghdad, Kirkuk and Habaniyyah. He
died in Kırkuk 1ın E the ARC of 023

Mar FElia’s historical work ON the ast Syrian patriarchate, the Beginners’
guide, W as published 1n 11S lıftetime, and although part of 1t has recently
appeared 1n Iraq 1n An Arabic translation, it 15 still ın need of Al introduction.
hevwriıter had the x00d tortune LO be lent A photocopy of the orıgınal
manuscript‘ and then LO this manuscrıpt 1in the pOossession of the bishop’s

nephew Mr Sargon Aboona. In 2000 Mr Aboona gracı0usly HaVC the
manuscrıpt [O the Harvard College Liıbrary, along wiıth [WO other Mmanuscr1pts
by Mar Elia,/ and 1T 1$ MS Syriac 182 1n the Houghton Library colleection.

Surma d-Mar Shimun, Assyrıan church CHU  O an the murder of Mar Shımun (London
Z 101; and Yaqgob bar Malek Ismael, LA SEA 3 AO 1308A1l (T’ehran 1964), 119
Mar Aprem, Mar Abimalek ımotheus (Trichur 1975 l  ank che author tor chıs
reterence.
Jıs l’CAasSsOT W? evidently ANY disgust AaAl cthe election of Mar Eshaı Shimun [O the
patrıarchate al ARC eleven. In cthe Beginners’ guide, written S1X YCars later, he enthusıastıc
about our dear patrıarch’ (11 153) much that had previously concluded he W asSs still ın
the Old Church AaAl that time. also have LO discount another story told LO INC, according LO
which 11Ss n LO the Chaldean church had LO awalt the death of Patrıarch Mar Emmanuel
Thomas 1n 947
In Bayn al-Nahrayn, the journal ot the aldean patrıarchate, 1n eight ıth
Varı0us titles between 11C 75-76 and 9394 ave D these.)

thank Bıshop Mar Bawalıl Or° tor thıs tavour. S  X led LO ask about the work atter
see1ıng it cited 1n esmall book published by the Patrıarc Mar haı Shimun The book of
Marganitha (Ernakulam appendix by Ishaq Rehana, “Table (T Lree of ıte of apostolic
SUCCESSION ot the catholikos patrıarchs of the Church ot the East’, PP 109-120, specıf. 135)
See urther Y artıcle “The patrıarchal lıst of the Church of the East’, 1n After Bardaisan
(festschrift tor Drijvers), ed Reinink and Klugkist (Orıientalıa Lovanıensıa
Analecta, 89; Leuven 1999); 65-83, specıf. 68-9 . It CCINS that Mar Elıa, who as unable L[O
tind WaYy of publishing hıs work ın Irag, sent another of the manuscrıpt LO the patrıarch
1n the United States (1. sometıme atter 1940 1n the hope of better CCn there. The publication

happened, but ıt IMUST be hıs CODY that Ishaq sed Its present whereabouts ATC

unknown LO IN1C

Mr Aboona acquired the manuscr1ıpt atter the bishop’s death 1n 955 It 15 NOL clear
when and where the Arabıc translatıon (see I 6) W as made, but ıT W as evidently betore that
siınce the translator, Benyamin Haddad, 5SayS that he sed A manuscrıpt ın the author’s hand

41)
For OMNNC of these, SCC the NOTLEC The other 1$ treatıse 1n Arabic OM AaStTONOMY,
Houghton Library MS Arabıc 394
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The manuscrı1ıpt of the Beginners’ guide CONsIsSts of [WO volumes, which,
however, have OIMNE lıterary distance between them The second volume, 56

long, 15 wriıtten 1ın classıcal Syriac throughout, an COVCOI'S the patrıarchate
1ın the trom 318 down LO 92 the ate of the manuscrı1pt. It 1S, 1in fact,;
A self-contained treat1ıse, wıth A particular about the Aboona famıly
(of which PE ın A moment). The longer tirst volume of 297 subtitled
‘part 1) and covering the earlier per10d, 15 wriıtten 1ın modern Syrliac, and, LO

jJudge trom the date 1n the preface, W 4S composed YCar later. Thıs
volume looks lıke Anl atterthought, designed [O make the whole work Into
general history tor Aa wıder readership of Assyrıans. The specıial character of
volume 1S also indicated by the tact that 1n the bishope 88 ep1tome
of Lt; entitled Hıstory of the patriarchs of the Aboona family. ” It IS Al an Y rate,
only thıs part of the work that 1$ the subject of the es of chis article.

To A eritical reader interested 1n the historical value of the Beginners’ Quide,
the nOtIces that ALLTFACE attention tirst ATC the genealogıical CLe| (Qur author’s
work 1$ really A tamıly history, purporting LO TaCe the patriarchate A A

office held continuously 1n the Aboona tamily “rom the tiftteenth CCNLUTFY, (1

CeV.S1) before, down [O the author’s t1me. SOr of famiıly Lree. therefore,
wiıth Da Yy (only male) 1a1 cs 1ın I torms the skeleton of che work. The
ecrucı1al of thıs family - abstracted trom the whole book, 1S reproduced
ON the nNnext hıs 111 s AS A reference tor the res of the discussion,
but 1ts tidiness an prec1isıon NUST mislead. Some of the [1Aa111CS and rela-
tionships chown of ell known, but those that ATC NOT, 1T
111 CIMNCISC that OINC ATC certainly WIONg, an others ATC al best suspect. ‘
Sınce Mar Elia Oe€eSs NOT attrıbute hıs tamıly intormatıon LO an y partiıcular
SOUTCC, an SINCE complete family Lre®6 1$ NCCCSSaLY hıs thesis, 1t ıll be
COTreCTi by leaving this genealogy Out of when evaluating what
15 historically authentic 1ın Mar Flia’s work

10 1101 An ) L 150 071049 133 349 1A09.129 Z Dn A hıs 1S Houghton
Liıbrary MS Syriac 183 The ate WE from the prefac hıs W as perhaps the ment
when A CODY of the larger manuscrıpt went LO the United States.
Mar Elia 1ın tact claıms that the patriarchs trom Timothy - .an ()I1] probably trom
the Aboona tamıly (1 A 22)
e 1n 19, V below
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Pharag

Gabriel Shimun {111 BasıdiA

Mama Shimun Denha 1.505- 538

Marqos Isho‘yahb
Shimun bar Mama8l

Mama Hnanısho'‘ 1545

Gabriel Isho‘yahb
Shimun VI ar Mama 1551 1558n

YahballahaPharag
Elia VI 15558 1591

Ishaq Isho‘yahb (or Hnanısho')
FElia V1 1591

Yohannan Hnanısho‘ (Or Isho‘yahb)
FElia 1{11n

Denha Abraham Yosıp Elia

Abdulmesih Isho‘yahb Yaqob Hnanısho‘ Maroga
Shimun 1653 Elia S:

DenhaiA  LU  AL 1L
Yohannan Suleiman Abraham Shimun

Shimun D3 Elia 1027

Mar Elıa’s genealogical scheme.
The of patrıarchs ATC 1n bold The Roman numerals (which do NOL correspond the

usual numbers ın the lısts ot patrıarchs) A1C Mar Elia’s
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IMOTEC promi1sıng the present enquıry Cal be made 1n Mar Elia’s
iıntroduction where he mentilons the OUL66S he has sed (11 3

LALAILICO 1L1AOL1u —— 002302 133A092 LA AD 19 0.1.._ D O LA NXAGO 1L3
11aAs —412 L1 12 1339

(ÖLa3 Yl 555) Laa v 1A33
AX138 —3 D 0349

ave skimmed the from stor1ıes and histories and the colophons of manuscrı1pts
f wrıters that ave preceded From the ex1con of the (GGerman m1ss1ı1OnNarıes concerning
the East have yleaned deal; and Dart of thıs COUT compilatıon have taken and
collected trom the Ireasur'y of informatıon, the eccles1astıcal history ot DPetros Nasrı

Mar Elıa O€es iındeed take IMOST of the inftormatıon 1n hıs narratıve from
Nasrı's history, although that fact oe€es NOLT always deprive 1t of historical
interest: SOMNC of thıs borrowed mater1a| 15 ıtself unknown AT OPCH invest1-
6  vation.. However, of MOST ımportance the presecnt study 15 Mar Elia’s
cla1ım ave sed SOINC prıimary SOUICC3I, namely ‘colophons’ an “stor1es’
(including, presumably, unwrıtten ones). An example of believable but other-
WwI1se unknown aTta trom colophon ll AaPPCal presently; that the S4aImInle

should COM from orally transmıiıtted stor1es 15 Ar least hypothesıs that Can be
tested.” The rest of thıs artıcle consıders S poılnts in Mar Elıa’s hıstory
where It INaYy atter al ave genuıne intormatıon ımpart.

Shımun bar Mamna an the schism of Sulaqga
Mar FElia devotes z (11 27-8) the patrıarch Shimun bar Mama
(Shimun 1n hıs numbering), Al the end of which 15 the tollowing:

1 Probably should read L1YAASO ‘manuscrıpt colophons and wriıters that ave preceded
me

uUuNsure what book 15
15 Nasrı'’s book French title: Hıstoiure des eglıses chaldeenne et syrıenne) 15 1n LW volumes,

publıshed by the Dominıcan 1n Mosul 1n 1905 and 1913 Also relevant the Present
subject 15 artıcle by Nasrı entitled Un JA o  uuul (“The or1gın of the modern Nestorı1ans’)
ın Al-Mashriq (1 491-504 hıs artıcle mMay have SUOILLC relatıon the reported unpub-
lıshed thırd volume of hıs history; SC Nouro, My FOUTYT (Beırut D But Mar Jlia

cıte only ;ols 1
16 hıs 15 especı1ally tor SOINC of Nasrı''s intormatıon about the obscure patrıarchs of the

14th-16th centurıes (11
IA For example of STOFrY evidently transmıtted orally tor least 180> SCC “Ehe patrıarchal

lıst”,
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And Margqos |Mar Shimun’s rother had tirst-born SOIl, Mama, and (another son) Hnanisho’,
nazırıte accordıng the CUSTtOMAr law. And when Shımun Mama ascende: the throne of

the CaStT, he carrıed OutL the NECCCSSaI Y and pressing thing, that 1S, the appoıntment of ep1itropos
an ursıia. He summoned the atter-mentioned Hnanisho” hıs brother’s SO1Il, and DaVC
hım consecratıon AS metropolıtan anı made hım hıs vicar and NAtar Bursia. And before the
death ot the patrıarch, Hnanisho became ll ıth Ser10us illness and died, and W Aas buried 1n
the Monastery ot Rabban Hormizd, in the VYCarl 1856 ot the Greeks e 1544/5] accordıng
the inscr1ption hıs tomb (which SUFrVIVES) OoOWwn CUT OW day. And Mama, the brother ot
Hnanisho who had died, had S()I15 Gabriel and Isho“yahb. And he (Isho yahb) W 4S 1n

And hım they made metropolıtan and ursia instead of hıs uncle Hnanisho” And
atter tıme the patrıarch Shimun Mama died and W as buried In the Monastery of Rabban
Hormizd the Persıian, 1ın the VCar 1551

NOowW, the last oft thıs not1ice 15 talse Mar Shımun bar Mama actually
died only ın 1558 aM he W 4S stil] the reignıng patrıarch agalınst whom 1n
1552 there W asS revolt by SOILLC of the bıshops and taıthful and the consecratıon
of antı-patrıarch Yohannan Sulaga. In February 1553 the Roman CONSIStOFY
wrongly believed that Mar Shimun W dead when they contirmed the election
of Sulaqa, and, DLa Assemanı, thıs mistake W as repeated by all hıstoriıans of
thıs episode untiıl recently. ” QOur author Mar Elia undoubtedly picked the
ate 1551 trom Nasrı, aAM he ZOCS O agaın tollowıng Nasrı, make the

ursia Isho’yahb 1Into imagınary patrıarch Shimun N: wıth the LTerm

of office1hıs much of (JUiT author’s construction 15 certainly detective.
Most of the notıice Just quoted from Mar Elia oe€es NOL ( (MTIIE trom Nasrı,

however, ATı It deserves SOINC attention. In fact, Shımun bar Mama did ave
ursıia named Hnanıisho’, mentioned 1ın everal manuscrı1pt colophons

18 We chould read 1344 AL 13381 18 an iste. Thıs 1$ clear
trom the epıtome (see above).

19 See Lampart, Fın Märtyrer der IInıon mıl Rom (4 50-595, and Habbı, ‘Sıgnıification
de |’unıion chaldeenne de Mar Sulaga AVOC RKRome 1 °Orient Syrıen (1966), 9-132,
199-230 Borth Aa clear treatments cıtıng the primary SOUTITCCS and older lıterature.
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trom 1539 1 544 (T and then NOLT agaln.“ Mar Elıa’s Statement that Hnanısho
died iın 1544/5 ARrECCS nıcely wiıth thıs evidence, an 15 based, he SaVS,
Hnanisho”s tombstone 1N Rabban Hormuzd. I 15 untortunate that such
inscr1ıption 15 mentioned by Voste in the iınventory of inscr1pt10ns in Rabban
Hormuzd that he published 1ın 1950 an particularly S1NCe it that ıf
thıs inscr1ıption Oes eX1St 1t MUST aVe een SGEIN by Mar Elıa before 1930
Still,; the cıtatıon by Mar Elia 15 quıite confıident: 1t Z1VES the ate 4S Seleucıid
YCal (as 15 usual tombstones, but agaınst Mar El;a’s usual practice) al
1ts undesigned coincıdence wıth other tacts strongly that It 15 genuıne
pıece of evidence.

Now, ıf Mar Elıa 15 COrTTEeET about the death of Hnanısho,, 1t INaYy help H11
1in the background for the election of Sulaga Aa dissıdent patrıarch

later. The SG G6SSOT of Shimun bar Mama 1n 1558 W 4S hıs nephew,
whose AT W as Rla an who kept thıs Alllc 4S patrıarch. According hıs
tombstone, he W asS metropolıtan tor ıtteen Ar then patrıarch tor
thirty-twoj” thus he W 4S tirst consecrated 1545 Manusecrıipt colophons
begın call him bursia ın 15560 colophon of 1562 O1VES the urther
and signıficant intormatıon that in that YVCal Al least twelve atfter hıs
becoming ursia the patriarch could stil] be desceribed ASs 1ın hıs ‘youch!.
The nephew Elıa W AS therefore VCLY 1n 1545, hypothesı the yYCal of
Hnanısho”s death, AT GV though he W as already metropolitan, It 15 CaS V

believe that the patriarch waıted 4S long 4S five elevate hım the
SEALUS of SUCCECSSOI; an that when he dıd > there W 4S revolt NR} the
election of antı-patriarch.

It that thıs reconstruction 15 plausıble, AT that, turthermore, 1t

Mss Vat 5yr 379 (1539) and 66 (1554/5), and five other manuscrıpts 1n between. See
Wılmshurst, he ecclesiastical organızatıon of the Church of the East 1913° (diss.,
Oxtford, 2 ‚ and hıs unpublished PapCr, he Or121Ns of the Uniuate Chaldean
Church the myth and the truth, 56=-1  — oyratetul Dr Wilmshurst tor the chance
TAaW hıs database ot East Syrıan colophons. really comprehensıve database makes 1t
possıble NOL only tind posıtıve evıdence, but TAaW conclusıons trom negatıve evidence
( C4 what do nNOL aD PCal al what dates)

Z Notice that tor the (nonexıstent) burial ot 1551 Mar Elıa’s reterence 1$ VagucCcr and does NOLT

reter tombstone.
Hıs Aalllec Elıa apPCars 1n the colophon Ms Diarbakiır Scher 1552): anı he 1s called the
patrıarch’s nephew 1n Ms Mardın Scher 38 Our author wrongly records that hıs real

W as Yahballaha and that he W 4A5 the great-great-nephew ot Shımun But these GEr OT1

AL C iımmaterı1a| here
23 Voste, °Les INnScCr1pt10ns de Rabban Hormizd er de NES des Semences pres d’Alqos’,

Le Museon 43;263-316; specıf. 28,; 8-9|
The earliest manuscrıpt 15 Ms Mosul Scher 1550) (Wıilmshurst, ‘Ecclesiastical organızatıon',
1:2 25

25 Ms Berlin 5yr 8 9 tol 872 h (quoted 1n Sachau, Verzeichniss der syrischen Handschriften
der könıglıchen Bıbliothek Berlıin (1899), 31 1)
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alıgns somewhat wıth the LW prımary pleces of Latın eviıdence about thıs
episode. According the letter of the Chaldeans of Mosul, brought by Sulaga

Rome ın S52
Nunc porro NS solus Ep1scCopus prosapıa, guı e ıpse CONALMUS est per ıimpudentiam
ıtaF UT egerunt ıllı, guı NnNLTe ıbsum fuere. Verum NO LO  S acceptavımusqproclamavımus
ıpsum

hıs WC INa Y x10ss 4a ollows:
Now there 15 only ONEC bıshop lett trom hıs (Mar Shımun?s) tamıly (atter Hnanisho”s death,
VIZ., Elıa), and he has impudently tried ACT. AS hıs predecessors did (ın designatıng hım 4A5

SUCCESSOT). But have NOL accepted hım proclaımed hım126  Coakley  aligns somewhat with the two primary pieces of Latin evidence about this  episode. According to the letter of the Chaldeans of Mosul, brought by Sulaqa  to Rome iın 1552,  Nunc porro unus solus superest Episcopus ex ea prosapia, qui et ipse conatus est per impudentiam  ita agere, ut egerunt illi, qui ante ipsum fuere. Verum nos non acceptavimus neque proclamavimus  2  ipsum ...  This we may gloss as follows:  Now there is only one bishop left from his (Mar Shimun’s) family (after Hnanisho”s death,  viz., Elia), and he has impudently tried to act as his predecessors did (in designating him as  successor). But we have not accepted him or proclaimed him...  The other document, the memorandum of Cardinal Maffeo of 20 February  1553, reports what Sulaqa told the cardinals, as follows:  Cum vero nunc tandem postremus simili ratione suum est fratre nepotem, quem idcirco puerum  octo annorum episcopum fecerat, sibi in patriarchatum successorem facere cogitasset, verum  antequam puerum in eam auctoritatem evehere potuisset, fatis functus esset, universus populus  tam laici quam ecclesiastici datam sibi divinitus abrogandae illius usurpationis occasionem ratus  dico de vindicando vetere eligendi ritu cogitavit.  This last patriarch, in the same way (as his predecessors), tried to make his brother’s son his  successor, and to this end he had consecrated him as a bishop at the age of eight; but before he  could elevate the boy to the office, he died. Whereat the whole population, clergy and laity,  decided to take this divinely-sent occasion to put an end to the tyranny and restore the old rite  of election.  On any hypothesis, the statement recorded by the cardinal is more or less  false. The consistory took it to mean that Mar Shimun himself had died, and ıf  that is indeed what Sulaqa intended to say,“ then he was deliberately misinfor-  ming them. But if we are to give Sulaqa credit for a statement not wholly  cynical, he might have meant to refer to Hnanisho‘ instead: he was the boy of  eight, and he was the one who died.” His death was not, indeed, the immediate  cause of the revolt, but it might have been seen and represented as the indirect  one. This reconstruction, while it does not easily agree with all the sources on  26  Lampart, 51 n. 1.  27  Ibid:, n.:3.  28  That seems to be the inference made by the other authors who have studied this episode (see  n. 19 above), most lately Wilmshurst (with whose reconstruction I otherwise agree).  29  Grammatically, the words fatis functus esset could refer to the nephew. This fact would be  especially significant if the memorandum were a translation from something written by  Sulaqa.The other document, the memorandum of Cardınal Matteo of February
1LÖ53; repOrTtS whart Sulaqga told the cardınals, 45 ollows:

Cum DETO UNC tandem postremus sımalı ratıone SM est fratre nepotem, GuEH 1LACLYCO nerum
CLO ANNOVYLUIMNM ebıscopum fecerat, sıbı ın hatrıarchatum SA  CN facere cogıtasset,

nerum ın PCdA auctorıtatem evehere potuısset, fatıs functus ‚9 UNLVEYSUS populus
Ld:  S3 laicı GUAM ecclestastıcı datam sıbı divinıtus abrogandae ıllius USUTDALLONIS OCCasıonem
dico de vindıcandoa eiere eligendı yYıtu cogıtavıt.
Thıs ast patrıarch, 1n the SAalllıc WaY (as hıs predecessors), tried make hıs brother’s SO hıs
SUCCECSSOT, an thıs end he had consecrated hım 45 bıshop the AC ot eight; but betfore he
could elevate the bOoy the office, he died. Whereat the whole populatıon, clergy anı laıty,
ecıded take thıs divinely-sent OCcasıon PUL end the LyrFannYy and FESTOFe the old rıte
otf election.

On al y hypothesıs, the STALCINECHT recorded by the cardınal 15 LNOTC (35 less
talse The CONSIStOrYy took 1T I11CAall that Mar Shimun himself had died, anN! ıt
that 15 indeed what Sulaga intended Say, then he W as deliberately miısınfor-
mıng them But ıf AT o1VE Sulaqga credit tor StALEMENT NOT wholly
cynical, he might have reter Hnanısho" instead: he W as the boy of
e1ght, an he W as the ONMNC wh: died“ Hıs death W as NOL, indeed, the ımmediate

of the revolt, but 1t might ave een SCCI an represented A4AS the indırect
ON  0 hıs reconstruction, while It oes NOLT easıly wıth al the (: 6c6s

726 Lampart, 51
lbıd.,

28 hat be the inference made by the other authors who ave tudied thıs ep1ısode (see
19 above), MOSLT lately Wıilmshurst (wıth whose reconstruction otherwise agree).

29 Grammatically, the words fatıs functus could reter the nephew. hıs tact would be
especıially sıgnıfıcant ıf the memorandum WEeTIC translatıon trom somethıng wrıtten by
Sulaqga.
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thıs incident,” 15 iımprovement the received vers10n, and 1T 15 suggested
by datum unıque, as It Mar Elia

The murder of Mar Hnanısho

The other point al which Mar Elıa’s hıstory specıal attention
CENLUFY later 1n hıs narratıve. Curıi0usly, It agaın iınvolves the death of OINCOMC

named Hnanısho'. Our author tells circumstantıal (11 43-5) Patriarch
Mar Elıa NM iın hıs numeratıon; 1617-60) ftaıled CONSECCTAFEe Aally OLLC 4S

hursia untiıl hıs old aABC IThree WCIC then eligible tor the office. The
patrıarch’s brother Yohannan had four SONS, ONEC of whom, Elıa, W as celibate,
and LW others, Denha an Abraham, each had nazırıte SO  — 1n waıltıng. The
people’s choice W 4S Abraham’s SO© Hnanısho, who W as 1ın CVECLY WaY suntable
tor the office. Denha’s SO Isho yahb W as NOLT (he W as 1381 ATl 14 0.4301), but
the patrıarch teared antagon1ze Denha, wh W as the tırstborn, aın wh
consıdered the patriıarchate be the birthright of hıs SO© After putting the
ALLGT. offt 4S long AS he could, the patrıarch KAaVC ın the from hıs
people Al consecrated Hnanısho metropolıtan an Bursia. Denha W as

NOT be consoled.
He occupied himselt wiıth brooding by ımself, and he sald, “The tiıme 111 COINEC when chall
ıntlame the heart an reins that ARde joytul today, Just AS5 they have intlamed mıne.) And he
secretly planned OUuL hıs a1ım and evıl intention.

CIn the teast of Pentecost 659 when Hnanısho" W 4S sayıng the mornıng
office wıth the patrıarch,
200 130 i SO 2A3AA d @l

1311\ n Oln 2142312 1 3sohl .99 11 O ı Oal lıu

i sn
Denha, A W as hıs CUSTOM, passed by the church, outwardly modest an humble. And he
turned asıde the ectern and SPralg agalınst Hnanisho”, Just he W as sayıng “Praıise the
Lord, all the earth’, and struck hım wıth 1n hıs heart, and kılled him

Probably reconstruction G  - claım do Sulaqga’s SUCCECSSOT Mar Abdisho‘ Z1VeS
catalogue of Mar Shıimun’s abuses, OIl which W AS that he had consecrated metropolıtans
who WEEIC twelve anı fıfteen old Voste, Mar lohannan Soulaqa’, Angelıcum
M 187/-2354, specıf. 203) It impossıble allYy hypothesıs reconcıle thıs aıth the
eight-year-old metropolıtan of Cardınal Maftfeo’s memorandum. However, it Mar Abdisho“
1S COTrTeCi and ıt Mar ]ıa WEeIC the twelve yYCal ol ın 15453, then he would be 5A1 of AYC
1n 1562 when the colophon (n Zı above) reters hıs ‘youth’. hıs 15 perhaps Just believable.

31 uda wall’ but also ‘lectern’, meanıng suggested by Prof. Brock and contirmed
by Bishop Oro G* also Fıey 1n Le Museon 82 1969), 358
The description 15 NOL VeEIY clear, but take 1T that the otffice W as being read OUL of doors, and
Denha’s "arrow’ W as dagger.
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hat 15 the tirst Dart of Mar Elıa’s narratıve. I”he OC 6) ATl 10

unexpectedly brings 1n the other ast Syrıan patriarche (QI4AG of the SHGCGCEGESSOIS

of Sulaga. The early patriıarchs of thıs second lıne, 1ın which the hereditary
SUCCeEesSsS1ON dıd NOL al first operate and which had the connection wiıth the
Aboona tamıly), A NOl of specıial interest Mar Elia, al he mentions them
only 1n the COUWISE of hıs chapters the Elıa patriarchs.” However, hıs
ınterest revıves wiıth Mar Shımun whose dates he o1VeS AS 1653-92 A
whose SECATt W AS 1n Urmia 1n Persia” According OUT author’s narratıve (11
45), Denha, havıng one the murder, tled wiıth hıs SOMS Isho ’ yahb an Abdul-
mesıh the mountaıns, anı thence Urmıia. There Denha recounted hıs

the patrıarch Mar Shımun AN! hıs bishops, and
when they realized who he W 4A5 and the SO  - oft whom, they has pıty hım when they Sa W the
o0ds of ın hıs CYCS ACCOUNLTL ot the OoOne hıs SO wh' had een deprived of
hıs birthright.

They comforted Denha by promisıng that he could settle wıth them, an

He W Aas honoured by the whole people because he W AaS of the Bayta Abahaya Patryarkaya.
hen (11 55 when thıs Mar Shıimun died in 1692, the synod of bishops BaVC
the patriarchate Isho ’ yahb, ASs they had promised hıs tather Denha:; an the
11 patrıarch W 4S called Shıimun Denha Qatola 1€. the murderer). Thıs,
SaVvy d Mar Elıa, VW by od’s will, that hıs SIN <hould be plaın ll aM ftor
always, aM that he himselftf <hould be kept 1n mınd an ashamed of 1t ıke
(ln Havıng ascended the patriarchate, Shimun Denha made break wiıth
hıs predecessors, and removed hıs SCC Kochanes 1in Hakkarı, and reinstated
the hereditary SUCCess1o0N of patrıarchs ordaıned by Mar Shimun Basıdı. Thus,
incidentally, the Mar Shıimun patriarchs, still the reignıng dynasty 1n 1927/
when OUTr author KOTC,; belong the Aboona famıiıly LO  ©

53 Mar Elıa evidently takes hıs intormatıon about these patrıarchs (11 38-43 trom Nasrı The
dates and that Nasrı Q1VeS tor them ATC significantly ditterent trom those 1n the usual
lıst (as o]ven by T1ısserant, AT ‘Nestorıenne, l’Eglise’ 1n Dıictionnaire de theologıe catholıque
vEN [ Parıs 15/7-2858, specıf. 261-3, and Manı y others) The difference ultimately arıses
trom the real paucıty of SOUTCCS concerning thıs patrıarchate ın the seventeenth CENLUFV:
tombstones, iıntormatıve manuscrıpt colophons, and Just tew documents 1n Koman
archıves, OILlC of them Q1VINg anı y dates of aCCcession oftice death There ATC thus z00d
TCAaSONS anı V lıst of these patrıarchs wıth susp1c1on (see ‘Patriarchal lıst‘”: 80) It 15
certaınly uncomtortable SCC and dates lıke ‘Sımon E -1656' repeated 1ın the
work of such otherwiıse caretul scholars T1ısserant and Fıey 4A5 ıf knew AYVY of thıs
CEXCEPL the AI Shimun!
lı There probably W as Mar Shimun lıyıng ın Car Urmi1a thıs date: C He
‘Residences sepultures des patrıarches Syrı1aques orıentaux’, Le Museon 4® (1985), 92-68,
specıf. 165
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NOoW, in tryıng judge the truth of thıs elaborate aCCOUNT, AL E anticıpated
by Mar Elia himself, wh 15 of tellıng e hıs Assyrıan
readershıp, AF anı y PATtE NOLT already accepted by them None of thıs 15
taken trom Nasrı.) Accordingly he adduces number of arguments an ıtems
of evidence 1in SuppoOrt of i MOST of them comıng 1n chapter entitled ‘“Proofs
which contirm thıs terrıble |SC the murder of Hnanisho’') and the kinshıp
between us SC the ayta Abahaya)] A the patriıarchs of Kochanes’ (11
These INAaYy take startıng wıth those that apply the first half of the
StOTFY, the murder ıtselft.

Domuinatıng ll other evidence 15 madrasha the NL Y: subject of interest,
the murder of Mar Hnanısho’, composed, according the captıon oiven by
OUTr author, ın 16553, the YVCal of the murder itself, by certaın Jundar (7°)
of Mosul Mar FElia SaVS that he read thıs madrasha 1n manuscrıpt of the
burial servıce dated 1780 that he found 1in rFeTIHOLE village in Supna.” Mar Elıa
coples the FEXT (11 47-8) exaly Al AOAL, he SaVy S ÄTY reproduce 1t wıth
translatıon 4S ollows:

35 The aAINle 1$ NOL vocalızed ın the manuscrı1pt. Macomber (n 47 below) makes 1t ‘Jander”. The
epıtome has Aa He 15 unknown Baumstark Macuch.
11ı the manuscrıpt belonged the church of Mart Marıam 1n the village of Barzane 1n

Adgra and Zehbar, but he tound It 1n the church ot Mart Shmunı1i ın the village of Ara dan 1n
ana. The MAdrasANda W as copied Into the manuscr1ıpt ın 180 DYy Isho“ {O)] of Abraham
SO  — of Hadbshabba brother of Mar Elıa C Thıs cCopyıst 15 known trom another manuscr1pt,
Trichur 7 ‚ Taksa dated 1796/7 (see Mar Aprem iın Symposium Syriacum 71980, OrChrA
22 S71}
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madrasha the murder of Mar Hnanısho" the patriarchal hursia:
which they ın the LOWN of Alqosh sed atfırm, those wh WT known 4S

the Aboona family.”
And It W as composed by Deacon Jundar of Mosul iın the YCar 1964 iın
the Greek (reckonıing), An of Our Lord 1653

(Refrain) Blessed 15 Christ GUE Savı1our, ord of creation,
whose 111 has commanded concerning those kılled wıthout cause!

brethren, hearken the of thıs ear MAartYyr,
Sweet of NAaInNdc, Mar Hnanısho,, choice an spotless,
meditating day aN! nıght
before God iın Praycr an fasting.
And 4S he W as sayıng ‘“Praıise the Lord. the eNVIOUS OIlEC CaImne,
He drove iınsıde hım; the wronged OE W as kılled and died

COn the day of the teast of Pentecost called the day of worship,”
Iwo bright pıllars stood in Ppraycr
Mar Elıa, chief of tathers,
and Mar Hnanısho,, worthy offspring.
The CAaHIieG anı separated them ONEC trom another iın MOMeEeNT

May the Lord reJoın theır souls 1n the abode of delights!
Then there W as fear, shivering an tremblıng.

Hıs mother, hıs brothers An s1sters WeDL an lamented,
Supplicating wıth ST1EVOUS
betore God that the wound might be healed.
Yet the day CI tor hıs departure ftrom thıs world an SOITTOW,
To S and rest an be happy 1ın the bridechamber of the Kingdom.

And he called hıs blessed mother, ‘Hearken an CaIlL Y OUuUtL words:
Refrain trom orief an sadness, Mother, an be still
The Lord has requited al enemı1es,
ike Cam, whose lımbs cshook ”

W Readıng — 37 0 tor \-nl& and perhaps mAAA tor —A AAn hıs lıne 15 NOL 1n the
other CODY (n.43 below).

38 The Hudra contaıns specıal servıce of egdtha saı1d betore the lıturgy of Pentecost.
Gen 4 17 ın the Syriac Bıble:; readıng o CO AwL3 — 01250 23012, although 0301 ought be
masculine. (The rhyme has iıntertered wıth the STaIINar ın thıs stanza.)
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And I1a Y the Lord o1ve chare wiıth those MAartyrs s la1ın
tor the truth, AN! wiıth those who Out hıs ll

Mar Hnanısho" wept an saıd, exalted master, ”
By that Word that dwelt and became complete human PECISOLL,
Comtftort yourself an refraın from weep1ng.
For thus the Living God has een pleased wıth
Petition AI ask 1n VYOUL Praycrs for betfore the Lord
May he o1VeE chare ın the Kingdom 1ın the dwelling-place of heaven.)

When hıs tlock heard of hıs bıtter death
ntense W 4S the weep1ing al) oud the lamentatıon an small
And they al eried OULT, c Lord Christ,
Jo1n the soul of thıs honoured tather
And wıth the saınts let hım be happy in the bridechamber of lıght,
In the tabernacle NOL made wıth hands, an bright splendour.’

Monasterı1es an churches, prıests aTY deacons, WeDptL,
Learned HIET an teachers WeDptL, scholars WEDpL,
Mornıing an evenıng praycrs WeEDpL,
The Psalm-portions al the ın-between prayers” WEDL,
The AaVC WCEpL, the chancel, the altar and al the holy vessels,
Over the tather wh had consecrated them from al accıdents.

On the first day of jJune OUTLT noble tather died an lay down,
The metropolitan and keeper of the throne of Addaı,
In the yCar 1964 1n the reckonıng of the Greeks.

Christ OUT splendid Lord an God,
When y“ raise”“ those wh lıe 1n the ust that yYOUL last day,
In yOUr invıte hım wiıth YOU 1Into VOUL eternal lıght.

Mar Jia
41 CannoOotL make of the LEXT; perhaps thıs could be the meanıng ; the FexXLi WEeIC AAal o

Readıng Aso_ .03
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On the tace of it: thıs madrasha invıtes SOINC contidence 1n OUr author’s
the ate 1964 1653 in particular PULS 1t l the GOFrTest place ear the en
of the reiıgn of Mar Elıa (XM1) Unfortunately, however, thıs ate CannOtL

quıte be taken 4S read Jundar’s madrasha W AS copied trom the SAaIllec

manuscrı1pt by another scr1be, the prıest FElıa Homo of the Nasro famıly of
Algosh, in 1926 Hıs TexTt W as published 1n English translatıon by W illiam
Macomber 1ın 1968 al it Call be compared wıth (F author’s. There, along
with other less signıficant varıant readings, ” the ate ın STA ZAa reads NOLT

3D wl 1964 1653 but b  C 2061 1750 C an 1n the headıng
ate al a1] 15 o1ven alongside the AT Jundar. NOow, the ate 1750 CannOtL be
historically COTTECTL, S1INCEe 1ın that VCal Pentecost tell LOO late, June, atter
the ate of Hnanisho ’s death June accordıng STanza In 1655 Pentecost
tell May, S1VviNg interval consıstent wiıth STanza which that
Hnanisho’ did NOL die the Samne day he W as attacked. But the varıant MUST

ralise SOINC doubt whether 1653 W asSs the original readıng either. Perhaps iın the
manuscrıpt that both seribes copied the ate in STanza Wr ıllegible; perhaps
1653 occurred iın the headıng 45 the ate of the composıtıon of the madrasha,
aAM perhaps Mar Elıa reproduced 1t In STANZa 4S the ate of the murder but
unless the manuscrıpt c<hould OICEC agaın turn thıs 11 remaın speculatıion.
Otherwise, the madrasha 15 actually NOLT very intormatıve beyond describing
the murder, namıng the victım 4S the Bursia Hnanısho’, AT placıng hıs
death June. The murderer 15 NOLT identified, al there 15 nothıng of Mar
Flia’s of intra-family FEVENSC.

The second consıderatıon urged by Mar Elıia 1n tavour of hıs 15 the
tact of ItSs being oral tradıtion. As he DULtS It (1 46)

It W as by old tradıtıon that tirst knew that there W AS murder between relatıves CT the

patriarchate, 45 It W 4S related us by C(QUT athers, and 1n the SAaIllCc WaY OUT athers WEeEeTIC told 1T

by theır athers.

hıs has be taken ser10usly, especially Since the other cCopyıst of the madrasha,
Elia Homo, also ASSECertSs that the LEXI he 15 copyıng 15 contirmation of ‘the
tradıtiıon that OUT ANCESTOTFS handed OWN I8 1in SuccCess10n/’. By WdYy of
introduction the madrasha he wrıtes:

423 uneral adrasa the assassınatıon of Mar HnaniSo‘ yuardıan ot the Chaldean patriarchal
throne, by Deacon Jander ot Mosul’, 1n Memoaortial Mgr Gabriel Khouri-Sarkıs (Louvaın

264-273
In spıte oft Mar Elıa’s claim have copied exactly, Homo has and Oou orıgınal
SLAaNZzZa atter STanza hıs beg1ns, 1n Macomber’s translatıon: he [(divıne] oftice WCEDpL, the

Stanzas and A Iso 1n FEVEeTSEC order. There Al d-hullale, the Q4ZZa ıth the hudra
surprisıngly I1LAaLLY other varıants, although P ftrom the lıne in the headıng (n S above)
( ot them attect the of the madrasha.
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When the Chaldean patrıarchate W as renewed 1n Alqosh by hereditary SUCCESSION, 1ıt continued
by thıs SUCCESSION tor the of nearly tour undred The members of thıs tamıly
multiplied atter hundred an INOIC, and WEeTiIC ivided and separated, becomiıing LW

houses, the and the lower. There W as and STAaLute that whenever the patrıarch
would be trom the members of the house, the NAaAtar Bursia would be from the members
of the lower house, and sımılarly MLCE Then, OIl of these patrıarchs whose AaIiIllc W d lıa
(thıs being the AMHTC of the patrıarchs) ordaıned hıs brother Mar Hnanisho’ (all the Na

Bursia-s WEeIC designated ıth thıs name) NnNaAtar RUTrSLA, transgressing the that existed
between the LW houses], and SO| the patrıarch and the bursia WEeIC of (QI1IC house. hen
the members ot the other house WEeIC provoked and iınflamed ıth LagC, nursıng orudge
[agaınst] the patriarch and the Bursia and plotting kl the sa1d Mar Hnanisho’‘. It

happened that while Mar Iıa and Mar Hnanisho’ CS prayıng 1n the church ıth the multitude
ot the clergy, the day being Pentecost Sunday, theır enemı1es limbed nearby roof and
stood atar off. Mar Hnanisho began the psalms of the mornıng office, chantıng Al the earth
praise the Lord!’ \when] blow AIllc uUDOI hım trom behind. At HLG he collapsed, and atter
tew days he died ”

But the harvest of Aata ftrom these LW STALEINCHES 15 NOLT large. The ral
tradıtiıon after all AVe consıisted of only OMNlC fact, that there W as

murder wiıthıin the patriarchal tamıly. hat 15 al that Mar Elıa STALES; an
Homo’s longer Statement becomes evidently tfancıtul all bursia-s called
Hnanısho,, etc.) Just AT the po1nts where It Z0OCS beyond that fact aAM beyond
what he could take trom the madrasha.

For the murderer’s aIlnlc Denha, NOL mentioned 1n the madrasha OL, AaDD
rently, 1n the oral tradıtion, Mar Elıa finds contirmatıon elsewhere. In the
CUr10US Arabıc document published under the title Statıstique inedite de Pan-
CLeNNeE eglise chaldeo-nestorienne (Beırut there 15 the phrase ‘the YVCaL
680 1n the t1ime of the patrıarch Denha Qatola’.” hıs Mar Elıa qUOLES,
remarkıng that such AI could NOLT be joke; that the ate 1680 15 approx1-
mately right; an that there 15 ONEC else whom 1t could apply CXCECDL the
murderer of Hnanıisho’. (The tact that Denha 15 called ‘patrıarch” oes NOT

harmonize wıth hıs STOT V, but he PasSsScS NGT this.) The attestatıon of thıs
WLLE ‘Denha Qatola’ 15 NOTL, indeed, restricted the dubious Statıstique
ınedite. According Ttinkdji, wriıting 1n 1914, 1t W AasS conterred by tradıtion

the patrıarch Mar Shimun Denha supposed AVie been 1ın office 55158

45 Macomber’s translation, 266-/, wıth tew words altered.
46 hıs OCCUTS of the French translatıon. (1 have NOL SCCI1 the Arabıc text.) The editor

Azız places the LEeXT al the en! of the seventeenth CENLUFY, but Fıey has warned agalnst
investing allYy credence ın IT historical SOUTITCEC (e.g., Assyrıe chretienne (Beırut 11 526

ıth reference the of patrıarchs).
4 / The tirst APPCATallcE of the second aIiInlc Denha tor thıs (imagınary) patrıarch be 1n

Assemanı, De Catholicıs SCH Patrıiarchis haldaeorum el Nestorianorum commMentarıus
(Rome TE Hıs SOUTCEC [01 NOLT AaDPPCAaL. Ome modern lısts transmıt It (Kelaita, T1ısserant,

alc) and others (Nasrı, Mar Elıa) do nOo  —
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AGGcOUuUNt of hıs part 1n the death of Sulaqa.” Sınce there W as such

patriarch‚49 he CaNnnot be the genulne reterent of thıs NamMC, AT Tfinkd)i's
tradıtion, ıf 1t COUNTS tor anythıng, might instead 1n support of Mar
Elia’s CIn thıs hypothesıs, when the murder ot Mar Hnanisho WK

longer clearly remembered, the a ‘murderer’ would AAZP been transfterred
the ON historical character, EVCIl though fictit10us ONC, wh W AS_

bered 245 complicıt 1n murder.
'The final pıece of evidence 1adduced by Mar Elıa (11 46) 1n Support of hıs

trom the autobiography of the patriarch Yohannan Hormuzd
(1760-1838). He qUOLCS 1T 45 ollows: “There W as 1n OUT house until
OW. tıme pıcture and representation of the murdered Hnanisho carved
pıece of And he 15 pierced wıth ın hıs abdomen an hıs head
LOO 15 crushed by the force of blow ven ıf thıs 15 be believed;” 1It ofters
AE best varıant the of the murder an 11C informatıon. In allLYV
Cadl, It has be Seit oOWn wiıthout contiırmatıon, S1nCe the only SUFVIVINS
manuscrıpt of thıs LEeXT 15 tragment which oes NOLT contaın thıs passage.”

Al thıs makes tor fragıle construction by Mar Elia There 15 xood
1 ASON deny the of the murder 4S the madrasha O1VES f but It 15 NOL

firmly anchored the ate 1655, and OE of the rest of Mar Elia’s
trom the AT Denha 15 supported al all How fragıle 1T S: INa Y be

demonstrated by the effect 1T of O11e tact NOT taken by OUr author.
Among the signator1es of profession of faıth made by Patriarch Mar Elıa 1n
1619 there 15 metropolıtan named Hnanisho who W AS the patriarch’s
ursıia already al that time;” but there aIC, strikingly, manuscr1pt colophons
mentionıng hım allıYV other bursia 1n the re1gn of thıs patriarch.” hıs
15 consıstent wıth OUrTr author’s reconstruction ıf SUPPOSC that the Hnanısho
of 1619; perhaps the patriarch’s nephew, died OTL otherwiıse eft office shortly
afterwards, that by the 1t Was, ASs he SaV5S, mMmaiter of selecting
candıdate trom the exXxTt yOUNSCI generatıon. But 1 logically, do NOL ıke

multiply unknown Hnanıisho’s, might prefer conclude that 1t W AS the
earlier INa  b himselft wh W 4S murdered, shortly atter 1619 The VCal 1621;

48 ‘L’eglıse chaldeenne autreto1s aujourd’hu1, Annuarre hontıfical catholıque 1914 (Parıs
45 /

49 See 19 above.
It 15 hard know what make ot LIt. p10US STaLue really W 2A5 be tound 1ın Kast

Syrıan household, it W 4S surely of estern Catholıic or1g1n. Might 1t have een St. Sebastıan?
51 MS Cambrıdge Add 2819 (cf. Badger, The Nestor1i1ans an theır yıtnals (London 1852),

152-60)
Giamıl, Genuinae relatiıones ınter Sedem Apostolıcam el Assyrıorum Orientalium sCH

haldaeorum Ecclesiam (Kome 186; Tiısserant, 7T Al Thıs Hnanisho" 1S, anı y hypo-
thesı1s, unknown (: author.
Agaın (as above, 20); iındebted Wilmshurst tor thıs Statement.
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when Pentecost tell May, 15 possibilıty. The murderer might still 4ve
been named Denha, but the Frest of Mar FElia’s circumstantıal would
hardly SUrvıve thıs dislocatıon.

The second part of the the subsequent flight of the murderer an hıs
sSONn’s election the other patrıarchate 15 equally iımportant Mar Elia
defend, S1InNCe ıt explaıns the alleged kınshıp between hıs famıly an the Mar
Shimun patriarchs. He admıts, however (11 49), that ıf 15 harder tind J)=

boratıon tor 1t than for the tirst Part; and ın tact he Call oftfer OIlC Indeed thıs
part of the narratıve, ZCCOUHE of 1ts obvıous incoherence, speaks agaınst
itself. Why did Isho yahb take hıs ather’s A Denha when he became
patrıarch? And why W asSs 1t fıttıng remınd hım of ‘hıs’ SIN ıf It W as hıs father,
and NOL he himself, wh W as the sinner? Perhaps earlıer versıon of the
STOFY had 1t that Denha himselt W as elected patriarch,” but that would scarcely
ımprove Its credibility. Was the veneratıon tor the old patriıarchal house really

that the church ın Pers1a would welcome EVEN contessed murderer
trom 1t be theır leader? hıs EXiIFeMeE enthus1asm tor the Aboona famıly
INAaYy ell SCCI1I INOTEC characterıstıc of Mar Eıa than of the historical fgures
whom he attrıbutes it. Or ıf 1T the had earlıer or1g1n, the tollowıng
explanatıon might the tacts. everal lısts ave 1t that the patrıarch Shimun
(*“1662-1700’) W aAsS called Denha.” It 15 NOL clear where thıs iıntormatıon
trom, but there 15 LE64850H SUPPOSC that 1t 15 dependent Mar Elıa’s

Instead, 1t could be sımply coincıdence that z INCIL, OIlC patriarch
and (TE the kıller of Hnanisho’, had thıs NaMC; an the might 2Ave
begun by makıng the LW 1Into ONMNC AN! the Samne PCISON.

OÖOnur author oes advance arguments tor the kinship of the LW ftamılies that
ATC iındependent of the narratıve. In the tirst place, he SaVY S, members of the
z tamılıes have, tor hundreds of VCaIs, called each other ‘cousin’ He 15
1able cıte Nasrı tor the tact that the Mar hımuns themselves transmıiıtted the
tradıtion that they WeiICcC trom the Aboona family.” And ıf ral tradıtiıon 15
acceptable 1n ecclesiastical mat(ters, OUTr author SaV S, why chould 1t NOT be
admitted 1n thıs case”? Secondly, the Syrıan people settled OWN peacefully
after thıs t1ime into LW provınces under theır patrıarchs, of atfaırs MOST

easıly explained ıf there W 4S famıly relatiıonshıp between the LW HNI  S CIr
agaln, he SaVYy S, only descendant of Shımun Basıdi, the patriarch who instituted
the hereditary SUCCESS1ON, could aAM restored 1T after lapse of TIHOLE than

The cıtatıon in 46 above might be relıc of thıs versıon of the OrYy.
55 S Tfınkd)yı, Nasrı, and Malech: SCC ‘Patriarchal St% 1

Or ‘uncle’: Mar Elıa SCS the colloquial word pl 11A8160 (11 49)
Mar Elıa, 11 43; Nasrı, 11 190 It mMaYy be wondered, however, i Nasrı's SOUTCE tor thıs
STatement INa Y ave een Mar Elıa imselt.
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CENLULCY 1n the Sulaga line He cıtes, tinally (11 57-8), the colophon of another
manuscrıpt discovered by hım, thıs time iın Kochanes in 1912 'The manuscrı1pt,
of the Gospels, W as wrıtten 1n the yYCal 172273 by certaın Abdlahad SO

of Yohannan, brother of Mar Shimun Suleiman, both SOINS of Abdulmesıh.
The three Abdlahad, Suleiman, an Abdulmesih, al belonging the
Mar Shıimun tamıly, ATC Arabic9 he remınds us, characterist1ic of the
Chaldeans of Mosul but NOLT of Syrıans elsewhere.

Mar Elia SCS these arguments Support hıs aetiological SLOrFY 1t thıs
15 disbelieved, the arguments do NOL necessarıly lose theır COSCHCY, but they
AT NOT compelling wıthout narratıve explain how thıs kinship C116

about. The ral tradıtion about thıs kınshıp W 4S very lively,” aM 1t 15
NOTLT surprısıng that while the patrıarch Mar Eshai Shimun W as alıve, Mar Elia’s
hypothesıs had uncertaın STAatus within the Church of the ast  997 Sınce the
en of the Mar Shimun dynasty al the abandonment of the hereditary SUC-

cession the patrıarchate 1n 1976, the hypothesıs has lost what ecclesiastical
interest It had It 1S, however, still worth callıng attention ere 4S historical
proposıtion that 15 plausıble, although yetr awaltıng eiıther proof (JE disproof.

work of earned author such 45 Mar Elia’s Beginners’ ou1de, which claıms
ll 1n SOINC dark places 1n history the basıs of otherwise torgotten oral

tradıtions, deserves caretul an eritical examınatıon. The present artıcle has
tried make beginnıng an has reached somewhat nuanced result. There
15 iındıicatıon that the author’s genealogical thesıs has, indeed, produced
SOINC SpUr10US and connect10ons, and has intertered wiıth the facts 1n
SOINEC places. However, sample of LW incıdents 1n hıs narratıve has also
demonstrated that SOINC of 1ts STatLtements do aVe claım (T attention 1n
wrıtiıng the history of the ast Syrıan churches Al thıs per10d.

5 Although ıt W as known Nasrı 1n 1915 (see Bl above), 1t 15 notably absent trom the
wrıtiıngs of Wıgram, Anglıcan M1sSs10Nary who W as frequent Visıtor Kochanes
and collector of storl1es. Wıgram ett the m1ssıon 1n 1917

59 In the book published by G1iwargıs d-Bet Benyamın of Ashırtha COm  Ora Mar Shıimun’s
VISIt Iraq 1ın 1970 2 A La O ar Baghdad 1970), have pıcture of hım ıth the
Chaldean Patrıarch Polos Cheikho (followıng 20) The captıon 15 “Iwo Assyrıans trom
Alqgosh’ presumıng, that 1S; that Mar Shımun W 4A5s5 trom the Aboona tamıly. But told
that NOL readers WEeTC amused.


